

No. 21-1442

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN O'ROURKE, NATHANIEL L. CARTER, LORI CUTUNILLI,
LARRY D. COOK, ALVIN CRISWELL, KESHA CRENSHAW, NEIL
YARBROUGH, and AMIE TRAPP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., FACEBOOK, INC. n/k/a META
PLATFORMS, INC.*, a Delaware corporation, CENTER FOR TECH
AND CIVIC LIFE, an Illinois non-profit organization, *et al.*,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable N. Reid Neureiter
Magistrate Judge
D.C. No. 20CV03747

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' JOINT ANSWER BRIEF

Oral Argument Is Requested

**After the district court order dismissing this case, Facebook, Inc. changed its name to Meta Platforms, Inc.*

Joshua Matz
Raymond P. Tolentino
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK
1050 K Street NW | Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 212.763.0883
Email: jmatz@kaplanhecker.com
rtolentino@kaplanhecker.com

*Counsel for Defendant – Appellee
Center for Tech and Civic Life*

Stanley L. Garnett
Bridget DuPey
David B. Meschke
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202-4437
Telephone: 303.223.1100
Email: sgarnett@bhfs.com
bdupey@bhfs.com
dmeschke@bhfs.com

*Counsel for Defendant – Appellee
Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.*

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.955.8217
Email: jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Ryan T. Bergsieker
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1801 California Street, Suite 4200
Denver, CO 80202-2642
Telephone: 303.298.5700
Email: rbergsieker@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendant – Appellee
Facebook, Inc. n/k/a Meta Platforms, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	xii
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING	xiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Original and Proposed Amended Complaints.....	4
B. The Service of Sanctions Motions on Appellants	11
C. Oral Argument and Dismissal of the Case	12
D. The Filing of Sanctions Motions.....	15
E. The Imposition of Sanctions	19
F. Appellate Proceedings	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Imposing Sanctions On Appellants	28
A. The District Court Properly Stated the Law	28
1. 28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	29
2. Rule 11.....	32
3. Inherent Authority.....	34
B. The District Court—and Dominion, Meta, and CTCL—Complied with Rule 11’s Procedural Requirements	35
1. Dominion, Meta, and CTCL Complied with Rule 11’s Procedural Requirements.....	35

2.	The District Court Did Not Err in Imposing Post-Dismissal Sanctions Under Rule 11	39
3.	The District Court Did Not Deny Due Process.....	45
C.	The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Imposing Sanctions on Appellants	46
1.	Appellants Advanced An Objectively Frivolous Theory Of Article III Standing	46
2.	Appellants Failed To Perform A Reasonable Inquiry Before Filing Their Pleadings.....	49
3.	Appellants Acted With An Improper Purpose Throughout The District Court Proceedings	56
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Deciding An Appropriate Fee Award	59
	CONCLUSION	63
	ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	65
	ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATES	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988).....	49, 50
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7
<i>Baca v. Berry</i> , 806 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2015).....	30, 31
<i>Braley v. Campbell</i> , 832 F.2d 1504 (10th Cir. 1987).....	29, 45, 46, 58
<i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v. Datanet Engineering, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Burbidge Mitchell & Gross v. Peters</i> , 622 F. App'x 749 (10th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	34
<i>Chung v. Lamb</i> , No. 20-1278, 2021 WL 4852417 (10th Cir. Oct. 19, 2021)	46
<i>Collins v. Daniels</i> , 916 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Consumer Crusade, Inc. v. Pub. Tel. Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 00208, 2006 WL 2434081 (D. Colo. Aug. 21, 2006).....	42
<i>CTC Imports & Exports v. Nigerian Petroleum Corp.</i> , 951 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1991)	50, 53
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite L.L.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Dreiling v. Peugeot Motors of Am., Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 1159 (10th Cir. 1985).....	30

Farmer v. Banco Popular of N. Am.,
791 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 24, 26, 34

Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
No. 20 Civ. 1771, 2020 WL 7250219 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 9, 2020)..... 6

Fleming Sales Co. v. Bailey,
611 F. Supp. 507 (N.D. Ill. 1985)..... 50, 51

Garr v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
22 F.3d 1274 (3d Cir. 1994) 50, 52, 53

Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... 62

Giganti v. Gen-X Strategies, Inc.,
222 F.R.D. 299 (E.D. Va. 2004) 41, 43

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017)..... 31

Hadges v. Yonkers Racing Corp.,
48 F.3d 1320 (2d Cir. 1995) 51

Hamilton v. Boise Cascade Express,
519 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 24, 30, 31

Harrison v. Luse,
760 F. Supp. 1394 (D. Colo. 1991)..... 49

Harrison v. Luse,
951 F.2d 1259 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 49

Ideal Instruments, Inc. v. Rivard Instruments, Inc.,
243 F.R.D. 322 (N.D. Iowa 2007) 38

In re Blagg,
43 F. App’x 266 (10th Cir. 2002) 58

In re Kitchin,
327 B.R. 337 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2005)..... 42

In re Kunstler,
914 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1990).....57

Johnson ex rel. U.S. v. Univ. of Rochester Med. Ctr.,
715 F. Supp. 2d 427 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)42

King v. Fleming,
899 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 23, 24, 26

King v. Whitmer,
556 F. Supp. 3d 680 (E.D. Mich. 2021) 62

Lieb v. Topstone Indus., Inc.,
788 F.2d 151 (3d Cir. 1987) 49

Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.,
370 U.S. 626 (1962)..... 34

Loncar v. W. Peak, LLC,
No. 08 Civ. 1592, 2011 WL 1211522 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2011)..... 31

Mellott v. MSN Commc’ns, Inc.,
492 F. App’x 887 (10th Cir. 2012) 40, 41

Miera v. Dairyland Ins. Co.,
143 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 29

Mountain W. Mines, Inc. v. Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co.,
470 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 35

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.,
493 U.S. 120 (1989)..... 52

Predator International Inc. v. Gamo Outdoor USA, Inc.,
793 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 47, 48

Rector v. Approved Fed. Sav. Bank,
265 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 43

Rhodes v. MacDonald,
670 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Ga. 2009)..... 58, 59

Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.,
634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 37, 60

Roth v. Green,
466 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 30, 38, 48

Steinert v. Winn Grp., Inc.,
440 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 30, 31, 40, 48

Sterling Energy, Ltd. v. Friendly Nat. Bank,
744 F.2d 1433 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 35, 58

Towerridge, Inc. v. T.A.O., Inc.,
111 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 35

Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.,
929 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 57

Truesdell v. S. California Permanente Med. Grp.,
209 F.R.D. 169 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 41, 42

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927 passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(E) 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(1) 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2) 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3) 49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(1) 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(1)(A) 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(2) 33, 34

Other Authorities

US Dominion Inc. v. Powell,
No. 21 Civ. 40, Dkt. 22 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2021) 16, 17
